made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates.  Based on these

assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to pay all projected

future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected

rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to

determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The components of the changes in the net OPEB liability are summarized as follows:

Of the total net OPEB liability of $76,968 at June 30, 2023, $46,180 has been allocated to

governmental activities and $30,788 has been allocated to the Waste Water Treatment Plant Fund.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 4.09%,

as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that

is 1.0% lower (3.09%) or 1.0% higher (5.09%) than the current rate:

Total OPEB

Liability

Plan

Fiduciary

Net Position

Net OPEB

Liability

$74,557 $0 $74,557

Service cost 251 0 251

Interest on total pension liability 1,619 0 1,619

Changes in benefits 0 0 0

Difference between expected and actual experience 36,118 0 36,118

Changes in assumptions (7,527) 0 (7,527)

Employer contributions 0 28,050 (28,050)

Employee contributions 0 0 0

Net investment income 0 0 0

Benefit payments, including employee refunds (28,050) (28,050) 0

Administrative expense 0 0 0

   Net changes 2,411 0 2,411

$76,968 $0 $76,968

Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Balances at June 30, 2022

Balances at June 30, 2023

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.09%) (4.09%) (5.09%)

Net OPEB liability of the City $82,096 $76,968 $72,402

CITY OF LUNA PIER

Notes to Financial Statements

   Year Ended June 30, 2023

 55

Note 17 Other Post-Employment Benefits (Concluded)

A. MERS Retiree Health Funding Vehicle (Concluded)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.0% lower (3.0%)

and 1.0% higher (5.0%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

B. MERS Health Care Savings Program

Plan Description

The City’s defined contribution OPEB plan (Health Care Savings Program) provides certain health